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Ms. Robin Elliott 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Region I, DNMS 
2100 Renaissance Blvd. Suite 100 
King of Prussia, PA 19406-2713 
 
Dear Ms. Elliott: 
 
SUBJECT: REPLY TO NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION’S REQUEST FOR 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
        The Navy received the Nuclear Regulatory Commission’s (NRC) email, Request for 
additional information (RAI) for recent license amendment request, dated 13 Aug 2020.  That 
email was acknowledged on 13 Aug 20.  The email requested written follow up within 30 days.  
This reply addresses the questions posed in the NRC’s request.  Below please find the NRC’s 
original comments/questions followed by the response. 
 
NRC comment/question 1:  You requested an exemption from the requirements of 10 CFR 30.36. 
Are you requesting an exemption from 10 CFR 30.36 in its entirety or only certain portions? 
 
Reply:  The request is to amend  the Navy’s Master Materials License (MML) to allow relief 
from the 24-month requirements of 10 CFR 30.36 (h)(1) and 10 CFR 30.36 (h)(2). Specifically, 
the Navy requests a blanket extension from 24 to 240 months (10 years) for completion of 
decommissioning and requesting termination of activities permitted under the MML.  At no time 
would the site stop being under regulatory control, since the permit would change to a 
decommissioning status and would be inspected at the specific frequency until termination of the 
permit is approved by the NRC. 
 
NRC comment/question 2:  We have read your request and it appears you may be requesting 
relief from the 24-month requirement to complete decommissioning activities in accordance with 
30.36(h)(1). Additionally, you have asked for a 10-year time frame to complete decommissioning 
in lieu of the current 24-month requirement. Please provide more specifics regarding the 10-year 
timeframe. Is your intention that decommissioning activities will be completed within 10 years? 
If so, 10 years from what starting date? Would such a start date begin after cessation of 
activities, approval of the Decommissioning Plan, Congressional approval of the budget, or 
some other start date? 
 
Reply:  The above capture of the Navy’s request is correct. The intent and request is that 
decommissioning activities would be completed within 10 years after the NRC approval of the 
Decommissioning Plan. This request is consistent with that of the U.S. Air Force. 
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NRC comment/question 3:  Please clarify and provide further justification why you asked for a 
10-year time frame since you have stated that your planning, programming, budgeting and 
execution process (PPBE) is based on a 5-year future financial plan and requests money for a 
budget two years into the future. 
 
Reply:  The 10-year timeframe is requested based on a combination of the timing of the field 
work, any interim funding issues, and administrative processes. In particular, this request is 
based on the Navy’s experience with many sites where decommissioning of the permit has taken 
longer than the regulatory 2-year expectancy.  For example, the decommissioning process at the 
Naval Research Laboratory, Chesapeake Beach and Naval Surface Warfare Center, Dahlgren are 
nearing completion, but the overall decommissioning process for both sites has exceeded ten 
years. It is also consistent with the recent request by the U.S. Air Force to amend their MML to 
reflect a 10-year decommissioning timeframe based on their experience that it takes longer than 
10 years to complete the decommissioning process.  The 10-year extension would eliminate a lot 
of correspondence with the NRC asking for extensions. 
 
The Department of Defense programs its investments via a five-year funding plan called the 
Future Years Defense Program (FYDP).  The FYDP is a rolling five-year financial picture of 
projected authorized expenditures.  Smaller projects (e.g., $500K) may be allocated and funded 
entirely in the first year on the FYDP, while larger investments are typically spread across 
multiple years.  Due to the fact that the FYDP is “rolling”, and there are always competing 
priorities and new “must pay” bills within the current execution year; funding may shift between 
programs in any given year, changing the forecasted expenditures.  Therefore, something 
projected to be funded fully in the first year may actually be spread over multiple years, or 
shifted to a later year. 
 
In order to have a project included in the FYDP, the project must be on the approved Program 
Objective Memorandum (POM).  The POM has a two-year lead time.  For example, if it is 
determined in 2020 that a site will pursue termination and remediation, then the site will 
advocate for funding in the next POM cycle.  Money would be allocated at the earliest in the 
2022 FYDP. 
 
NRC comment/question 4:  If your intention was a blanket exemption from 30.36, then how 
would you intend to comply with the requirements of 10 CFR 30.36(d) to inform the NRC of 
cessation of licensed activities or decision to cease licensed activities within 60 days of the 
occurrence; and are you requesting relief from the ensuing requirements to provide a 
decommissioning plan (DP), if needed, within 12 months and to complete decommissioning 
activities within 24 months of approval of the DP? This will become moot if you are only 
requesting an exemption to the 24-month timeframe in 30.36(e)(2). 
 
Reply:  The Navy would inform the NRC of cessation of licensed activities or decision to cease 
licensed activities within 60 days of the occurrence by providing the NRC formal notification of 
the cessation of licensed activities and/or a copy of the Naval Radioactive Materials Permit 
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(NRMP) with a usage code amended to “D” to reflect that the NRMP is in a decommissioning 
status.  The intent is that a DP would be completed within five years of the notification, and 
decommissioning activities would be completed within five years of approval of the DP.  During 
this period, the Navy would continue to inspect the NRMP on an annual basis to ensure that all 
milestones are reached within appropriate timeframes. Furthermore, the NRMP would be 
renewed on a two-year periodicity to ensure that the command remains engaged in the 
decommissioning process.  
 
NRC comment/question 5:  Finally, please clarify what you mean in the 6th sentence of the last 
paragraph on page 3: “The administrative burden is in excess of the risk to the public health and 
safety because the sites would still be under regulatory control of the permit and would remain 
so until the permit is terminated.” Please keep in mind that the permit is granted for an 
authorized licensed activity that would cease once the site is slated for decommissioning. 
Therefore, the permit would have to be amended to show that no use would be allowed until 
decommissioning activities start, with oversight from the NRC and the MML. 
 
Reply:  To clarify the sentence, the “administrative burden” refers to the submittal of the 
financial assurance as required in 10 CFR 30.35 and is a reason for seeking regulatory relief.  
The sentence did not intend to imply that the issued permit, pending or undergoing 
decommissioning, would not be updated.  The permits issued by the MML would continue to be 
amended as appropriate to account for the decommissioning activities and cessation of 
previously authorized activities.   
                                                
        Should you have any questions, please contact me at (703) 693-0537 or at 
anthony.s.williams4@navy.mil. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 S.T. GOODFELLOW  

                               
 

Copy to: 
NAVSEA (04N) 
NAVSEADET RASO 
 
 


